

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

# **Legislation Text**

File #: 17-0948, Version: 1

Sheriff's Office recommending the Board approve and authorize the Sheriff to sign Grant Agreement C17L0607 with the State of California, Department of Parks and Recreation, Division of Boating and Waterways, in the amount of \$17,696 for the purchase of miscellaneous boating and dive equipment for a term that commences upon execution until September 30, 2018.

**FUNDING:** Boating and Waterways Equipment Grant.

#### DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION

The Sheriff's Office recommends approving and authorizing the Sheriff to sign Grant Agreement #C17L0607 with the State of California, Department of Parks and Recreation, Division of Boating and Waterways.

#### **DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND**

The State of California Division of Boating and Waterways provides the Sheriff's Office with an annual grant for an intervention program on the County's lakes and waterways. As an extension of that program, the State also offers equipment grants for items above and beyond the cost of the day to day operation of the boat patrol program.

#### **ALTERNATIVES**

N/A

# OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

County Counsel reviewed and approved the Agreement.

#### CAO RECOMMENDATION

Approve as recommended.

# FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no impact to Net County Cost. The State Division of Boating and Waterways will reimburse El Dorado County for 100% of the costs of the equipment, up to a maximum of \$17,696, with no County matching requirement.

#### CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

N/A

### STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Public Safety

## CONTACT

**Undersheriff Randy Peshon**